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S u m m a r y  o f  t h e  R e s u l t s

A close look at the total population (127,094,745) by place inhabited five years before (hereafter,

“Place of usual residence five years ago”) indicates that those who live at the same place as five years

before (hereafter, “Present address”) numbered 90,569,650 (78.1% of the total population).

On the other hand, those who lived elsewhere than their present address (hereafter, “migrants”)

numbered 25,323,189 (21.9%), of which those who had moved “The same shi, ku, machi or mura”

numbered 11,425,427 (9.9%), those who had moved “Other ku of the same shi” numbered 1,612,589

(1.4%), those who had moved “Other shi, ku, machi or mura of the same prefecture” numbered

5,554,781 (4.8%), those who had moved “Other prefecture” numbered 6,213,230 (5.4%), and those who

had moved “Outside Japan” numbered 517,162 (0.4%). Thus, 20 percent of the total population has

changed address in the last five years.

As compared with 2010, the percentages for population by place of usual residence five years ago remained

almost the same.

The number of migrants by sex numbered the following: for men, 12,457,406 (22.3%); and for
women, 12,865,783 (21.4%).

Population by Place of Usual Residence Five Years Ago — Japan (2010, 2015)

Migration throughout the Country 

Some 20 percent of the total population (persons usually live) move within five years.
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Population by Place of Usual Residence Five Years Ago and Sex— Japan (2010, 2015)

The same
shi, ku,

machi or
mura

Other ku of
the same

shi

Other shi,
ku, machi
or mura of
the same

prefecture

Other
prefecture

2015 Total 127,095 90,570 25,323 24,806 11,425 1,613 5,555 6,213 517 58 11,144

Male 61,842 43,323 12,457 12,199 5,325 765 2,713 3,396 258 30 6,031

Female 65,253 47,246 12,866 12,607 6,100 847 2,842 2,817 259 28 5,113

2010 Total 128,057 92,439 27,231 26,650 11,953 1,746 6,088 6,862 581 120 8,267

Male 62,328 44,192 13,490 13,221 5,638 839 2,983 3,762 269 62 4,583

Female 65,730 48,247 13,740 13,428 6,315 908 3,106 3,100 312 58 3,684

2015 Total 100.0 78.1 21.9 21.4 9.9 1.4 4.8 5.4 0.4

Male 100.0 77.7 22.3 21.9 9.5 1.4 4.9 6.1 0.5

Female 100.0 78.6 21.4 21.0 10.1 1.4 4.7 4.7 0.4

2010 Total 100.0 77.2 22.8 22.3 10.0 1.5 5.1 5.7 0.5

Male 100.0 76.6 23.4 22.9 9.8 1.5 5.2 6.5 0.5

Female 100.0 77.8 22.2 21.7 10.2 1.5 5.0 5.0 0.5

  Number(thousands)

  Proportion(%)

In Japan Outside
Japan

Year and sex

Shi, ku,
machi or

mura of usual
residence
five years
ago not
reported

Migration
status not
reported

Persons
usually live

Present
address

Other than
present

residence
(migrant)
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The rate of migration to population by age (five-year groups) is 51.3% for those aged 30 to 34, the 

highest; followed by 25 to 29 (48.9%) and 35 to 39 (39.2%).

As observed bysex, too, those aged 30 to 34 accounted for the highest percentages (49.7% for men, 

53.0% for women), followed by 25 to 29 (47.4% for men, 50.4% for women) and 35 to 39 (39.3% for 

men, 39.2% for women). 

As observed by place of usual residence five years ago and sex, the rate of migration is as follows: for 

men, those aged 20 to 24 and 25 to 29 accounted for the highest percentages in the category “other 

prefecture,” while other age groups accounted for the highest percentage in the category “the same shi, 

machi or mura.” On the other hand, women aged 20 to 24 accounted for the highest percentage in the 

category “other prefecture,” while other age groups accounted for the highest percentage in the category 

“the same shi, machi or mura.”
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Rate of Migration by Place of Usual Residence Five Years Ago, Age Group (Five-Year Age Group) 

and Sex — Japan(2015)

Rate of migration highest among those aged 30 to 34 at 51.3% 
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Rate of Migration by Place of Usual Residence Five Years Ago, Age Group (Five-Year Age Group) 

and Sex — Japan(2015)

The same shi,
machi or mura

Other shi, ku,
machi or mura

of the same
prefecture

Other
prefecture

The same shi,
machi or mura

Other shi, ku,
machi or mura

of the same
prefecture

Other
prefecture

Both sexes 127,095 90,570 25,323 24,806 13,038 5,555 6,213 517 58 11,144 100.0 78.1 21.9 21.4 11.3 4.8 5.4 0.4

0-4 years old 1) 4,988 3,376 1,180 1,163 684 258 221 17 5 428 100.0 74.1 25.9 25.5 15.0 5.7 4.9 0.4

5-9 5,300 3,152 1,733 1,708 1,053 339 315 25 3 412 100.0 64.5 35.5 35.0 21.6 6.9 6.4 0.5

10-14 5,599 4,214 999 977 652 146 179 22 1 386 100.0 80.8 19.2 18.7 12.5 2.8 3.4 0.4

15-19 6,008 4,391 1,139 1,107 514 232 361 31 2 476 100.0 79.4 20.6 20.0 9.3 4.2 6.5 0.6

20-24 5,968 3,279 1,898 1,803 514 433 856 95 4 787 100.0 63.3 36.7 34.8 9.9 8.4 16.5 1.8

25-29 6,410 2,777 2,653 2,559 992 705 862 94 5 974 100.0 51.1 48.9 47.1 18.3 13.0 15.9 1.7

30-34 7,291 3,064 3,234 3,168 1,507 850 811 66 6 987 100.0 48.7 51.3 50.3 23.9 13.5 12.9 1.1

35-39 8,316 4,481 2,891 2,839 1,500 680 659 52 4 940 100.0 60.8 39.2 38.5 20.3 9.2 8.9 0.7

40-44 9,732 6,495 2,283 2,241 1,234 473 535 42 4 950 100.0 74.0 26.0 25.5 14.1 5.4 6.1 0.5

45-49 8,663 6,438 1,452 1,422 777 280 365 30 3 770 100.0 81.6 18.4 18.0 9.9 3.5 4.6 0.4

50-54 7,930 6,326 1,043 1,025 547 211 267 18 2 560 100.0 85.8 14.2 13.9 7.4 2.9 3.6 0.2

55-59 7,515 6,285 820 810 440 171 199 10 2 408 100.0 88.5 11.5 11.4 6.2 2.4 2.8 0.1

60-64 8,455 7,297 781 774 447 159 168 7 3 374 100.0 90.3 9.7 9.6 5.5 2.0 2.1 0.1

65-69 9,644 8,530 734 729 450 143 137 4 3 377 100.0 92.1 7.9 7.9 4.9 1.5 1.5 0.0

70-74 7,696 6,894 518 516 338 99 79 2 3 282 100.0 93.0 7.0 7.0 4.6 1.3 1.1 0.0

75-79 6,277 5,591 455 454 307 88 59 1 2 229 100.0 92.5 7.5 7.5 5.1 1.5 1.0 0.0

80-84 4,961 4,266 507 507 349 100 57 1 2 186 100.0 89.4 10.6 10.6 7.3 2.1 1.2 0.0

85 and over 4,887 3,709 1,003 1,002 733 186 84 0 3 173 100.0 78.7 21.3 21.3 15.6 3.9 1.8 0.0

Male 61,842 43,323 12,457 12,199 6,090 2,713 3,396 258 30 6,031 100.0 77.7 22.3 21.9 10.9 4.9 6.1 0.5

0-4 years old 1) 2,551 1,727 605 596 351 132 113 9 3 216 100.0 74.1 25.9 25.6 15.0 5.7 4.9 0.4

5-9 2,715 1,616 886 873 539 173 161 13 1 211 100.0 64.6 35.4 34.9 21.5 6.9 6.4 0.5

10-14 2,868 2,159 510 499 333 74 92 11 1 198 100.0 80.9 19.1 18.7 12.5 2.8 3.4 0.4

15-19 3,085 2,232 604 589 261 126 203 15 1 248 100.0 78.7 21.3 20.8 9.2 4.4 7.1 0.5

20-24 3,046 1,644 976 929 238 205 487 47 2 425 100.0 62.7 37.3 35.5 9.1 7.8 18.6 1.8

25-29 3,256 1,434 1,289 1,241 450 324 468 48 3 530 100.0 52.6 47.4 45.6 16.5 11.9 17.2 1.8

30-34 3,685 1,578 1,560 1,529 716 407 407 31 3 544 100.0 50.3 49.7 48.7 22.8 13.0 13.0 1.0

35-39 4,204 2,237 1,446 1,423 736 345 341 23 2 519 100.0 60.7 39.3 38.6 20.0 9.4 9.3 0.6

40-44 4,914 3,201 1,184 1,164 610 252 302 20 2 527 100.0 73.0 27.0 26.6 13.9 5.8 6.9 0.4

45-49 4,355 3,136 785 770 383 152 235 16 2 432 100.0 80.0 20.0 19.6 9.8 3.9 6.0 0.4

50-54 3,968 3,075 572 561 267 114 180 11 1 320 100.0 84.3 15.7 15.4 7.3 3.1 4.9 0.3

55-59 3,730 3,046 446 440 216 93 131 7 1 236 100.0 87.2 12.8 12.6 6.2 2.7 3.7 0.2

60-64 4,151 3,514 419 415 228 86 101 4 1 216 100.0 89.3 10.7 10.5 5.8 2.2 2.6 0.1

65-69 4,660 4,070 378 375 226 73 76 3 2 210 100.0 91.5 8.5 8.4 5.1 1.6 1.7 0.1

70-74 3,582 3,194 241 240 156 46 38 1 1 147 100.0 93.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 1.3 1.1 0.0

75-79 2,787 2,498 182 182 122 36 24 1 1 106 100.0 93.2 6.8 6.8 4.6 1.3 0.9 0.0

80-84 1,994 1,758 161 161 110 32 18 0 1 75 100.0 91.6 8.4 8.4 5.7 1.7 0.9 0.0

85 and over 1,462 1,202 211 211 149 42 20 0 1 48 100.0 85.1 14.9 14.9 10.6 3.0 1.4 0.0

Female 65,253 47,246 12,866 12,607 6,948 2,842 2,817 259 28 5,113 100.0 78.6 21.4 21.0 11.6 4.7 4.7 0.4

0-4 years old 1) 2,437 1,648 575 567 333 126 108 8 2 211 100.0 74.1 25.9 25.5 15.0 5.7 4.8 0.4

5-9 2,585 1,536 847 835 515 166 154 12 1 201 100.0 64.5 35.5 35.0 21.6 7.0 6.5 0.5

10-14 2,731 2,054 489 479 319 72 88 10 1 187 100.0 80.8 19.2 18.8 12.5 2.8 3.5 0.4

15-19 2,923 2,159 535 519 253 107 159 16 1 228 100.0 80.1 19.9 19.3 9.4 4.0 5.9 0.6

20-24 2,922 1,636 922 874 277 228 369 48 2 362 100.0 64.0 36.0 34.2 10.8 8.9 14.4 1.9

25-29 3,154 1,343 1,364 1,318 542 381 394 46 3 444 100.0 49.6 50.4 48.7 20.0 14.1 14.6 1.7

30-34 3,606 1,487 1,674 1,639 791 443 405 35 3 442 100.0 47.0 53.0 51.8 25.0 14.0 12.8 1.1

35-39 4,112 2,244 1,445 1,417 764 335 317 28 2 421 100.0 60.8 39.2 38.4 20.7 9.1 8.6 0.8

40-44 4,818 3,294 1,099 1,076 623 220 233 23 2 423 100.0 75.0 25.0 24.5 14.2 5.0 5.3 0.5

45-49 4,308 3,302 666 652 394 128 130 14 1 338 100.0 83.2 16.8 16.4 9.9 3.2 3.3 0.4

50-54 3,962 3,251 471 464 280 97 87 7 1 240 100.0 87.4 12.6 12.5 7.5 2.6 2.3 0.2

55-59 3,786 3,239 374 370 224 78 68 4 1 172 100.0 89.6 10.4 10.3 6.2 2.2 1.9 0.1

60-64 4,304 3,783 362 359 219 74 66 2 1 158 100.0 91.3 8.7 8.7 5.3 1.8 1.6 0.1

65-69 4,984 4,460 356 354 224 70 61 1 1 167 100.0 92.6 7.4 7.4 4.6 1.4 1.3 0.0

70-74 4,113 3,700 276 276 182 53 41 1 1 135 100.0 93.0 7.0 6.9 4.6 1.3 1.0 0.0

75-79 3,489 3,092 272 272 184 53 35 0 1 123 100.0 91.9 8.1 8.1 5.5 1.6 1.0 0.0

80-84 2,967 2,508 346 346 239 68 39 0 1 112 100.0 87.9 12.1 12.1 8.4 2.4 1.4 0.0

85 and over 3,426 2,508 792 791 584 144 64 0 2 124 100.0 76.0 24.0 24.0 17.7 4.4 1.9 0.0
Note1: Totals include “Age not reported”.
Note2: “The same shi, machi or mura” collectively refers to “The same shi, ku, machi or mura” and “Other ku of the same shi.”
1 For those under 5 years of age, figures are based on place inhabited after birth.
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